

No. 20-62

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS FOR PRIVACY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT DALLAS SCHOOL DISTRICT'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

BLAKE H. FRY
Counsel of Record
MERSEREAU SHANNON LLP
111 SW Columbia Street
Suite 1100
Portland, Oregon 97201-5865
(503) 226-6400
bfry@mershanlaw.com
Counsel for Respondent
Dallas School District No. 2

October 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. The substantive due process claim Petitioners made on behalf of students failed because it was not based on the alleged deprivation of any recognized fundamental right	9
II. The substantive due process claim Petitioners made on behalf of the parents of students failed because it was not based on the alleged deprivation of any recognized fundamental right	14
III. Petitioners' free exercise claim failed because it was not based on the alleged deprivation of their free exercise rights	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)

A.	Petitioners never alleged or argued below that Respondent prohibited them from exercising their religious beliefs	18
B.	Petitioners only now argue that Respondent prohibited them from exercising their religion from allegations they disavowed to the lower courts	20
IV.	The Title IX claim Petitioners made on behalf of students failed because they alleged no sexually hostile environment.....	23
A.	Petitioners pursued the Title IX claim below exclusively under a peer sexual harassment theory but alleged no peer sexual harassment.....	23
B.	Petitioners pursue their Title IX claim under new theories of liability that either ask this Court to resolve hypothetical questions, or that are wholly misconceived	24
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	25
<i>Brannum v. Overton County School Board</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	23
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area School District</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18, 20
<i>Fields v. Palmdale School District</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 903 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	17
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	25
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	15
<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	16
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963).....	10
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	22
